

71708-1

71708-1

NO. 71708-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JEFF KIRBY, an individual and sole
shareholder and founder of, PUGET SOUND
SECURITY PATROL, INC., a Washington
Corporation,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL S. BENSON,
WSBA # 40766
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 SEATTLE, WA
 APR 11 2012

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 1. The only factual finding to which Puget Sound Security assigns error is Finding of Fact 20. Where substantial evidence in the administrative record supports the challenged factual finding, should this Court uphold that finding on appeal?2

 2. Did the Commissioner apply the appropriate legal standards from the Department’s regulations and relevant case law to conclude Bolling did not commit willful misconduct when the record shows he was unaware that any of his conduct would jeopardize his employer’s interests?.....2

 3. Did the Commissioner appropriately conclude that the conduct for which Bolling was discharged from work was “unsatisfactory conduct” or “failure to perform well as the result of inability or incapacity,” and therefore not disqualifying misconduct under RCW 50.04.294, when Bolling reasonably believed his actions were appropriate or justified and Puget Sound Security failed to prove facts necessary to establish misconduct?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW8

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports Finding of Fact 20, the Only Factual Finding Challenged by Appellants14

B. The Commissioner Correctly Concluded that the Conduct for Which Bolling Was Discharged Was Not “Misconduct” as That Term Is Defined by RCW 50.04.294.....	19
1. The Commissioner applied the correct legal standard and correctly concluded Bolling did not commit “willful” misconduct.	21
2. Bolling’s conduct was unsatisfactory or he failed to perform well as a result of inability or incapacity.	26
3. Puget Sound Security did not establish that Bolling’s conduct was otherwise misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(1) or (2).	29
VI. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006).....	9
<i>Ciskie v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 35 Wn. App. 72, 664 P.2d 1318 (1983).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	19
<i>Emps. of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	12, 13, 24, 26
<i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Petersen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 768, 329 P.3d 853 (2014).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 64 Wn. App. 311, 824 P.2d 505 (1992).....	12
<i>King Cnty. v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	30-31
<i>Kirby v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123, <i>review denied</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 332 P.3d 985 (2014).....	11, 12, 23, 24, 25
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.2d 748 (2009).....	11, 26

<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981, 984 (2000).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	13, 34
<i>Shoreline Comm. College Dist. No. 7 v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.3d 938 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	34
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 30
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	9
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	10, 18, 34
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	10, 11, 25, 34

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 935 F.2d 1303, (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
--	----

Statutes

RCW 34.05	8
RCW 34.05.510	9
RCW 34.05.554	30
RCW 34.05.554(1).....	31
RCW 34.05.558	10

RCW 34.05.566(7).....	8
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	3, 10
RCW 50.01.010	12, 13
RCW 50.04.294	2, 19, 26, 27
RCW 50.04.294(1).....	21, 29, 30, 31
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	13, 20
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b)	30, 33
RCW 50.04.294(1)(d)	30, 31, 32
RCW 50.04.294(1).....	19
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	19, 21, 29, 30, 31
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)	21, 29, 30, 31
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	21, 30, 33, 34
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	13, 20, 26, 29
RCW 50.04.294(3)(a)	26, 28
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	13, 19
RCW 50.20.294(3).....	20
RCW 50.32.070	8
RCW 50.32.095	13
RCW 50.32.120	9
RCW 50.32.150	9

Regulations

WAC 192-04-020(5)..... 8

WAC 192-150-205(1)..... 22, 23

WAC 192-150-205(2)..... 23

WAC 192-150-205(3)..... 31

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 9

RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 9

RAP 10.3(g)..... 14

RAP 10.3(h)..... 14

Other Authorities

In re Pluma Verner,
Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 617 (1980)..... 13
